Group may safeguard the risk to profitability through hedging of interest rate risk.

In 2020, this risk has been materialized by the higher financing rates for ATI members as result of COVID-19
pandemic.

The table below summarizes the interest repricing characteristics for interest bearing financial assets and financial
liabilities. Included in the table are the N.V. Group’s assets and liability at carrying values, categorized by the earlier
of contractual repricing or maturity dates.

In US$ 000 CAD/USD SGD/USD GBP/USD CHF/USD BRL/USD CZK/USD
Currency exposure

At December 31, 2019   51.729   37.262   100.248   30.441   19.084   16.223

At December 31, 2020   50.923   18.481   90.480   26.024   11.597   14.179

SITA N.V. Annual Report 2020 Annual Report 2020

Page 72

For floating rate liabilities, the sensitivity analysis is prepared assuming the amount of liability outstanding at the
balance sheet date was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis point increase or decrease is used for assessing
interest rate risk internally of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

In US$ 000

For the year ended December 31, 2020 < 1 year > 1 year Total
Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents   378.216   -   378.216
   378.216   -   378.216

Financial liabilities
Loan payables   (2.624)   (4.137)   (6.761)
Other liabilities1   (1.671)   (15.064)   (16.735)
Lease liabilities   (18.662)   (30.134)   (48.796)

   (22.957)   (49.335)   (72.292)

Net interest exposure   355.259   (49.335)   305.924

Sensitivity within one year due to change in
interest rates

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

In US$ 000
In statement of profit or loss   (1.530)   1.530
Through equity   -   -

   (1.530)   1.530
1 Short-term other liabilities are contingent considerations that are presented within trade and other payables. See Note 22.

In US$ 000

For the year ended December 31, 2019 < 1 year > 1 year Total
Financial assets
Cash and cash equivalents   419.228   -   419.228

   419.228   -   419.228
Financial liabilities
Loans and other liabilities1   (1.126)   (17.536)   (18.662)
Lease liabilities   (15.836)   (42.387)   (58.223)

   (16.962)   (59.923)   (76.885)

Net interest exposure   402.266   (59.923)   342.343

Sensitivity within one year due to change in
interest rates

50 basis points
increase

50 basis points
decrease

In US$ 000
In statement of profit or loss   (1.712)   1.712
Through equity   -   -

   (1.712)   1.712
1 Short-term loans and other liabilities are contingent considerations that are presented within trade and other payables. See Note 22.

SITA N.V. Annual Report 2020 Annual Report 2020

Page 73

The following table shows the weighted average effective interest rates on interest-bearing financial assets at
December 31, 2020 and December 31, 2019:

The interest due on financial liabilities consists mostly of the interest on the lease liabilities (see Note 24) and
interest to be paid on the government loans issued in 2020 (see Note 23).

 (c) Liquidity risk
Liquidity risk arises when there are insufficient funds to meet financial commitments, or when assets have to be